

## CHESTERFIELD COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA

Page 1 of 1

Meeting Date: September 18, 2013	Item Number: 14.C.
Subject:	
	esterfield Baseball Clubs Incorporated Its Outstanding Accomplishments and Its ield County
County Administrator's Comments:	
County Administrator:	
Board Action Requested:	
<del>-</del>	ard of Supervisors commend and recognize Inc. Bronco-11-year-old All-Star Team for entation of Chesterfield County.
Summary of Information:	
competed in the 2013 Pony Bronco California, North Carolina, Panama completed the tournament with a 4-1	and Texas. The Bronco All-Star Team win/loss record, and in the five years this event, this is the first team from
Preparer: Michael S. Golden	Title: <u>Director, Parks and Recreation</u>
Attachments: Yes	No #

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE 2013 CHESTERFIELD BASEBALL CLUBS INC.
BRONCO-11-YEAR-OLD ALL-STAR TEAM FOR ITS OUTSTANDING ACCOMPLISHMENTS
AND ITS EXCELLENT REPRESENTATION OF CHESTERFIELD COUNTY

WHEREAS, participation in youth athletics has been an integral part of Chesterfield County's education, physical and emotional development for students; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Ashley Arrowood, coach of the Chesterfield Baseball Clubs Inc. Bronco-11 All-Star Team, along with his coaching and manager staff of Brad Chambers and Clint Farrar, led their team in the Pony Bronco-11 World Series, which incorporated teams from three different states and the country of Panama; and

WHEREAS, under Mr. Arrowood and his staff's direction, the 2013 CBC Bronco-11 All-Star Team finished the tournament with an overall record of 4-1 and was crowned the World Series Champion; and

WHEREAS, the team members include Brandon Arrowood, Bobby Ayscue, James Cermack, Thomas Cermack, Christian Chambers, Zane Eggleston, Jacob Farrar, Carson Fuller, Cole Garrett, Jack Hall, Jaelen Hines, Ethan Iannuzzi, Ben Leamer, Grant Vest and Myles Weeks; and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfield community is extremely proud of the hard work and dedication displayed by these outstanding young athletes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors, this  $18^{\rm th}$  day of September 2013, publicly recognizes the 2013 Chesterfield Baseball Clubs Inc. Bronco-11 All-Star Team for its outstanding representation of Chesterfield County, commends the team members on their commitment to excellence and sportsmanship, and expresses best wishes for continued success.

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be presented to the members of the 2013 Chesterfield Baseball Clubs Inc. Bronco-11 All-Star Team, and that this resolution be permanently recorded among the papers of this Board of Supervisors of Chesterfield County, Virginia.